

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BERNARD J. MORELLO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Texas Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
LUCCI SMITH LAW, PLLC  
JACQUELINE LUCCI SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH K. WATTS  
WILLIAM L. BOWERS  
2550 Gray Falls Dr., Suite 395  
Houston, Texas 77077  
T: 832-494-1700  
JLSmith@LucciSmithLaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 10, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. This Court has jurisdiction to review state supreme court decisions that conflict with or violate the United States Constitution.....	8
II. The Excessive Fines Clause should be ex- plicitly extended to the States to limit an executive agency’s power to levy fines arbi- trarily and abusively, as illustrated <i>sub ju- dice</i> .....	10
a. In determining whether a statutory fine violates the Excessive Fines Clause, courts need guidance on par with the tests available for excessive forfeitures and excessive awards of punitive dam- ages .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Comparison to federal statutory fines for similar violations reveals the flaw in the Texas law .....	15
c. Statutorily imposed penal fines remain unchecked and inconsistently applied, necessitating guidance from this Court....	17
III. The “Maximum Penalty” section of the Texas Water Code is unconstitutional as-applied in this case under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	20
a. The Texas Water Code § 7.102 violates Morello’s procedural due process rights as applied .....	22
IV. The Circuit Courts treat the Excessive Fines Clause as if it were extended to the states but apply the “grossly disproportioned” test from <i>Williams</i> disparately. This split can only be resolved by this Court with a unified application.....	27
a. The First and Fifth Circuit Courts of Appeals have held that no statutory fine is unconstitutional if it falls within the prescribed statutory limits .....	27
b. The Second and Seventh Circuit Courts of Appeals have not conclusively spoken on this issue but afford great deference to awards within the statutory range...	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. The Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals does not extend the principle of “fair notice” to statutory fines but does apply the <i>Williams’</i> test to the total award, not just the amount per violation .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32
 APPENDIX	
Supreme Court of Texas, Opinion, December 7, 2017 .....	App. 1
Third Court of Appeals of Texas, Memorandum Opinion, May 6, 2016 .....	App. 20
First Court of Appeals of Texas, Memorandum Opinion on Rehearing, September 24, 2015...	App. 46
District Court of Texas, 353rd Judicial District, Travis County, Final Summary Judgment, April 14, 2015 .....	App. 74
District Court of Texas, 353rd Judicial District, Travis County, Final Summary Judgment, Permanent Injunction, and Order of Severance, September 19, 2013 .....	App. 79
Supreme Court of Texas, Denial of Rehearing, June 22, 2018 .....	App. 90
Relevant Constitutional Provisions .....	App. 91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	24
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	13, 15, 23, 31
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Star Amusements, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	10, 12, 15, 21
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> , 692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 31
<i>Coffey v. Harlan County</i> , 204 U.S. 659 (1907) .....	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	14, 20
<i>Cripps v. Louisiana Dept. of Agri. and Forestry</i> , 819 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	26
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	22
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....	26
<i>L. A. Westermann Co. v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 100 (1919) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Martex Farms, S.E. v. E.P.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	21
<i>Morello v. State</i> , 539 S.W.3d 330 (Tex.App.— Austin, 2016, pet. granted) .....	2
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	26
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	8
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 29
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	28
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	12
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Pennington v. Singleton</i> , 606 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. 1980) .....	14
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	21
<i>Schlib v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971) .....	21
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</i> , 719 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>St. Louis I. M. &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	15, 23, 31
<i>State v. Morello</i> , 547 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. 2018) .....	2, 8, 14
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	28, 29
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	31
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Certain Real Property and Prem- ises Known as 38 Whalers Cove Drive, Baby- lon, N.Y.</i> , 954 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Lippert</i> , 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Un- ion</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Northeastern Pharm. &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 848 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Vanderbilt Mortg. &amp; Fin., Inc. v. Flores</i> , 692 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc. v. X One X Prod., d/b/a A.V.E.L.A.</i> , 840 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909) ..	10, 20
<i>White Lion Holdings, LLC v. State</i> , 2015 WL 5626564 (Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Sept. 24, 2015, pet. denied) .....	2
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	9
U.S. CONST amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6928 .....	16, 32
TEX. WATER CODE § 7.102 (West 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
